
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES 
Plant Series 

Intermediate Equipment Return Lou 

102A FILTER 

SECTION 304-425-100 
Issue 1, December, 1945 

AT&TCo Standard 

1~-&1 Copper ·l'aln 128-lt11 Copper Pain 165~1 Copper Pain 

~· 
6• SpaoiJIC 8" lpaoiJIC 6• lpaoiJIC e• apuiJIC 6• lpaolJic r.,..u. 
I l.L. I :R.L. I l.L I :R.L I :R.L ' I.L. 

200 931/J5-J ~ 985/JD J.,4 :no~ 38 810p§:f 1&3 586M:J' 27 ~!6 

:500 ~/f1-;fi " ~ 1&3 lft4/'l!r:f 38 711/'2f:9 laO ~/t'f7 27 613,/i8.1 l6 
500 663f8;:'f ,e 719~ 161 595~ 38 637/lr.J .114 505/II;T 28 rntrr.O l6 

1000 580~ 31 ~/i4.3 38 554/9.7 38 595/iO:f laO 491~ 28 557 /6.1 l6 
1500 r;,64{fD 31 623/Il.J 33 5114 fO:I; 36 585 ffE 37 490/1.0 27 554/4:1!6 
2000 556 f(.J 31 61l,lm:I 31 ~·!fi:f 38 578to.f 35 492 /0.2 27 552/f.1 16 
2200 553/7.J 31 IJTttr.f 30 ~/4-J_ 38 516 /0:'! 34 493 l!:1. 26 551 /2.9 l6 
2500 552 ro.o 31 ~n=r ~ 539 ffJ 36 516P 34 495/UL 26 551 f'F:'O 16 
2900 549,-;1 31 598~ 28 511) /'l.J 36 51; /f:D 33 499 /2.8 26 551 tr.J 16 
3000 550 f'FO 31 596 Tr.f 27 51Pf'a 36 m,;:o 33 501M 26 551p 16 

3200 547 f).J 31 ~IJ:'f 27 537 f2.f 35 511153' ,e 502M 25 "'{2.0 l6 -

1CieA 1CieA 

1~~ Copper l'aln 128-lt11 Copper l'aln 1~1 Copper l'aln 

~-
6• 11pulJic ' e• lpaotJtc 6• lpu1Jic a• lpaoiJIC 6•8paolJic 8" lpaobl 

I :a.L. ' :R.L. ' :R.L I l.L. I l.L ' ~ 
200 f)dlfjo.J 30 ~/j ·3 16 755ffi'Ji 33 .eo3J;0:1 39 5i.e,.t3J; 22 655fl3·9 37 

300 7~/j2.5 28 ~12 ·5 161 662f25;0 33 708~ 38 508/if:£ 22 6JJJ6/l8.2 38 
500 661,fi:l' 25 71?~ ;r 38 580[i'I.O ,e 630/ifE 38 470/fO.O 22 'j(lf /ll.5 laO 

1000 554m;:J' 26 61t0/i5.!' 34 5la1 f9~ 32 588/io.O 36 J,6e ff.7 23 552M40 

1500 537 {9·1 26 6J.4/il:4 30 5j2 /5;8 ,e 575 /8.i 33 1111 M 23 ~13.940 

2000 529 ,-:r; 26 5'17/!0:J ~ .531 ff.f 3f 565 /1i:9 31 4T7 {J,_O 23 547/2X 39 

2200 528 l6.f 26 589~ 27 531 tr.r ~ 56116.' 31 ue M 23 ~/2.538 

2500 525 tr:4 26 577tro.r 26 5j2 /2.f 3f 557 /C'f 30 1M &.1 23 ~/2.i38 

2900 525 /4J 26 565 tr.f 25 533~ 31 551 /f:D 29 5011S..l. 23 ~/cr38 

3000 525 /r;;T 26 56e tJ:J 24 533 tr.1i 31 550 l5:r 28 503M 23 ~tr:038 

3200 523 tr:r 26 557 tr.r 24 536 to.7 31 516 15.2 28 513 li.l 23 516/W38 

loteaa l. The table n.luea are b&atfcl 011. •aaurementa ot typical tilten coDDectecl aa lhcMD 

&Del termi.Datecl ill open wire iapedaDoe. 

2. The return loaee1 are between the M&aurecl Z1 1 aDd •qurecl iapedaDoee ot the opa 
wire termi.Dation tor the type ot circuit indicated. 

3. For description and uses of the 102A filter see Section 354-065-100. 
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